Ordinance no._____

Now be it and it is hereby ordained by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Cartersville, that the <u>CITY OF CARTERSVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES</u>. <u>CHAPTER 20 - SIGNS AND</u> <u>OUTDOOR ADVERTISING</u>. <u>ARTICLE II. - SIGN ORDINANCE</u>. <u>SEC. 20-24. - SIGNS</u> <u>WHICH DO NOT REQUIRE A PERMIT</u>. is hereby amended by deleting (b)(10) and replacing it as listed below:

1.

Sec. 20-24. Signs which do not require a permit.

(b).

(10) *Pole banners.* No more than two (2) vertical pole banners shall be allowed to be attached per existing light pole or utility pole. Such banners shall not exceed twenty (20) square feet in area; shall have a maximum width of two and one-half (2-1/2) feet and a maximum height of eight (8) feet; and shall have a maximum display height of twenty-five (25) feet measuring from the top edge of the banner to the ground. Such banners shall be set back a minimum of ten (10) feet from public right-of-way, except as provided for in the Pole Banner Policy of the City of Cartersville for City of Cartersville Pole Banners and Downtown Development Authority Pole Banners, a copy of which is one file at the office of Planning & Development.

2.

All other existing provisions of Sec. 20-24. not changed herein, shall remain as is.

3.

It is the intention of the city council and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances, City of Cartersville, Georgia, and the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered and/or alphabetized accordingly to accomplish such intention.

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED

MATTHEW J. SANTINI, MAYOR

ATTEST: ____

.

JULIA DRAKE, CITY CLERK